

GAHC010189282025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4921/2025

M/S EASTLAND SWITCHGEARS PVT LTD
A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE
COMPANIES
ACT, 1956 HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT SWAIKA CENTRE, 4A,
POLLOCK STREET, KOLKATA WEST BENGAL- 700001.

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS AND 3 ORS.
NORTH EAST REGION, SHILLONG CUSTOMS COMMISSIONERATE,
HAVING HIS OFFICE AT 110, MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, SHILLONG,
-793001, MEGHALAYA.

2:THE SUPERINTENDENT

LAND CUSTOMS STATION
HATISAR OFFICE OF THE ASSTT. COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI CUSTOMS DIVISION
783375.

3:THE ASSISTANT COMMISISONER

LAND CUSTOMS STATION
HATISAR DHUBRI CUSTOMS DIVISION
783375.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

LAND CUSTOMS STATION
HATISAR
DHUBRI CUSTOMS DIVISION
78337

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR ANKIT KANODIA, MS. BANSHIKA PODDER,MR. Z ISLAM,MS. N UPADHYAY,MR. P DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, CUSTOMS,

Linked Case : WP(C)/5658/2025

EASTLAND SWITCHGEARS PVT LTD
A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE
COMPANIES ACT
1956 HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT SWAIKA CENTRE
4A
POLLOCK STREET
KOLKATA WEST BENGAL -700001 AND IN THE PRESENT PROCEEDINGS
REPRESENTED BY SHRI MANOJ KUMAR AGARWAL
THE DIRECTOR OF THE PETITIONER COMPANY.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
NO 137
NORTH BLOCK
NEW DELHI 110001

2:PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
NORTH EAST REGION
SHILLONG CUSTOMS COMMISSIONERATE
HAVING HIS OFFICE AT 110
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
SHILLONG 793001
MEGHALAYA

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT
LAND CUSTOMS STATION
HATISAR
OFFICE OF THE ASST COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI CUSTOMS DIVISION
783301

4:THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

LAND CUSTOMS STATION
HATISAR
DHUBRI CUSTOMS DIVISION
ASSAM-783301

Advocate for : MR ANKIT KANODIA
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 05-05-2026

Mr. A. Kanodia, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that he has instruction from the petitioners not to press the writ petitions.

Ms. P. Upadhyay, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. S.C. Keyal, learned Senior Counsel and Special Standing Counsel, Customs is in attendance.

In view of the above submission made by Mr. Kanodia, learned counsel for the petitioner, the writ petitions stand dismissed as not pressed.

The document placed by Mr. Kanodia is kept with the case record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant